
Frequency Table

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Male 429 47.6 47.6 47.6

Female 472 52.4 52.4 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Democrat 279 31.0 31.0 31.0

Republican 314 34.8 34.8 65.8

Independen

t/other

308 34.2 34.2 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Approve 408 45.3 45.3 45.3

Disapprove 446 49.5 49.5 94.8

Neutral or 

no opinion

47 5.2 5.2 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Approve 379 42.1 42.1 42.1

Disapprove 286 31.8 31.8 73.9

Neutral or 

no opinion

223 24.7 24.7 98.6

Never 

heard of 

this person

13 1.4 1.4 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican 

Primary or 

Caucus

367 40.7 40.7 40.7

Democratic 

 Primary or 

Caucus

339 37.6 37.6 78.3

Unsure 195 21.7 21.7 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

324 35.9 88.2 88.2

Valid

Gender

Valid

Party Affiliation

Valid

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as 

President?

Valid

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Doug Ducey is doing as 

Governor?

Valid

Which primary are you going to vote in?

Valid

Republican 2020 Primary



Bill Weld 14 1.6 3.9 92.1

Joe Walsh 12 1.4 3.4 95.4

Mark 

Sanford

17 1.9 4.6 100.0

Total 367 40.7 100.0

Missing System 534 59.3

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Beto 

O’Rourke

6 .7 1.7 1.7

Joe Biden 94 10.5 27.9 29.6

Bernie 

Sanders

71 7.9 20.9 50.5

Elizabeth 

Warren

72 8.0 21.3 71.8

Pete 

Buttigieg

40 4.5 11.9 83.6

Kamala 

Harris

13 1.4 3.8 87.4

Andrew 

Yang

17 1.9 5.1 92.6

Amy 

Klobuchar

6 .7 1.8 94.4

Tulsi 

Gabbard

8 .9 2.3 96.7

Tom Steyer .0 .1 96.8

Steve 

Bullock

1 .1 .2 97.0

Joe Sestak 3 .3 .9 97.9

Michael 

Bennet

1 .1 .4 98.3

Someone 

Else

6 .6 1.7 100.0

Total 339 37.6 100.0

Missing System 562 62.4

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

I will 

definitely 

vote for 

145 16.1 43.6 43.6

There’s a 

chance I 

could 

change my 

188 20.8 56.4 100.0

Total 333 37.0 100.0

Missing System 568 63.0

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Hillary 

Clinton

173 19.2 51.0 51.0

Bernie 

Sanders

111 12.3 32.7 83.7

Someone 

Else

17 1.9 5.0 88.7

Valid

Total

Democratic 2020 Primary

Valid

Total

Will you definitely vote for your candidate or is there at least a chance 

you could change your mind and vote for someone else?

Valid

Total

Democratic Primary in 2016?



Did not 

vote in 

this primary

38 4.2 11.3 100.0

Total 339 37.6 100.0

Missing System 562 62.4

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

A conservativ 40 4.4 11.7 11.7

A moderate D 189 21.0 55.8 67.5

A progressive 88 9.7 25.9 93.4

A Democratic 22 2.5 6.6 100.0

Total 339 37.6 100.0

Missing System 562 62.4

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

451 50.0 50.0 50.0

Joe Biden 450 50.0 50.0 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

463 51.4 51.4 51.4

Bernie 

Sanders

438 48.6 48.6 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

453 50.2 50.2 50.2

Elizabeth 

Warren

448 49.8 49.8 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican 

Martha 

McSally

403 44.8 44.8 44.8

Democrat 

Mark Kelly

417 46.2 46.2 91.0

Unsure 81 9.0 9.0 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Donald Trump or Elizabeth Warren?

Total

Regardless of who you are planning on voting for, what kind of 

candidate do you think has the best chance of winning in the general 

election?

Valid

Total

Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Valid

Donald Trump or Bernie Sanders?

Valid

Valid

Republican Martha McSally or Democrat Mark Kelly?

Valid



Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Hispanic 

or Latino 

of any race

155 17.2 17.2 17.2

White or 

Caucasian

672 74.6 74.6 91.7

Black or 

African 

25 2.8 2.8 94.5

Asian 13 1.5 1.5 96.0

Other or 

multiple 

36 4.0 4.0 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

18-29 

years

109 12.1 12.1 12.1

30-49 

years

276 30.6 30.6 42.8

50-64 

years

254 28.2 28.2 70.9

65 or more 

years

262 29.1 29.1 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

High 

school or 

167 18.5 18.5 18.5

Some 

college

272 30.2 30.2 48.7

College 

graduate

296 32.9 32.9 81.6

Postgrad 

or higher

166 18.4 18.4 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Very 

Liberal

88 9.7 10.5 10.5

Somewhat 

Liberal

172 19.1 20.6 31.1

Moderate 222 24.6 26.5 57.5

Somewhat 

Conservati

218 24.2 26.0 83.5

Very 

Conservati

138 15.3 16.5 100.0

Total 838 93.0 100.0

Missing System 63 7.0

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

The 

economy

275 30.5 32.8 32.8

Social 

issues

95 10.5 11.3 44.2

Health care 154 17.1 18.4 62.5

Educational Attainment

Ethnicity

Valid

Age Range

Valid

Which one of the following is the most important issue in deciding for 

whom you will vote for President

Valid

Which of the following political ideologies do you most identify as?

Valid

Total

Valid



Immigration 108 12.0 12.9 75.5

Gun control 34 3.8 4.1 79.6

Impeachme

nt

64 7.1 7.7 87.3

Foreign 

policy and 

terrorism

19 2.1 2.2 89.5

The 

environmen

57 6.4 6.8 96.3

Education 31 3.4 3.7 100.0

Total 838 93.0 100.0

Missing System 63 7.0

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Support 364 40.4 43.5 43.5

Oppose 415 46.0 49.5 93.0

Unsure 59 6.5 7.0 100.0

Total 838 93.0 100.0

Missing System 63 7.0

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Medicare 

for All

191 21.2 22.9 22.9

Public 

Option

257 28.5 30.7 53.6

Keep as is 230 25.6 27.5 81.1

Unsure 159 17.6 18.9 100.0

Total 838 93.0 100.0

Missing System 63 7.0

901 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

East (USC 

1 and 2)

200 22.2 22.2 22.2

Central/Sou

th (USC 

3,7,9)

300 33.3 33.3 55.6

Northwest 

(USC 4,5)

200 22.2 22.2 77.8

Phoenix 

Suburbs 

(USC, 6, 8)

200 22.2 22.2 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

387 42.9 42.9 42.9

Hillary 

Clinton

357 39.6 39.6 82.5

Total

Total

Do you support or oppose impeaching President Trump?

Valid

Valid

Which of the following health care policies are you most supportive of?

Valid

Total

Region

Valid

Who did you vote for in the 2016 election?



Someone 

else

100 11.1 11.1 93.6

Did not 

vote

58 6.4 6.4 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Online 329 36.5 36.5 36.5

Landline 572 63.5 63.5 100.0

Total 901 100.0 100.0

Mode

Valid


